HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee.

TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 at 19:30 HRS — PALM COURT SUITE ROOM 5,
ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALCE WAY, LONDON N22.

MEMBERS:

Rainger and Thompson

NOMINATED MEMBERS:

Alexandra Palace Action Group

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association
Alexandra Palace Angling Association
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club

Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal

Alexandra Palace Television Society
Alexandra Palace Television Group

Alexandra Residents’ Association

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association

Friends of the Alexandra Park

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre

Hornsey Historical Society

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association

Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth
Muswell Hill Metro Group
New River Action Group

Palace View Residents’ Association
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians
Warner Estate Residents’ Association

AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

Councillors Adje (Chair), Beacham, Egan (Vice-Chair), Hare, Peacock,

(To be advised)
Mr M. Tarpey

Mr S. Ballard

Mr K. Pestell

(To be advised)
Mr J. Apperley
Mr S. Vaughan
Mr J. Thompson
Ms C. Hayter

Mr K. Ranson

Mr G. Hutchinson
Mr N. Wilmott

Mr J. O’Callaghan
Ms D Feeney
(To be advised)
Mr J. Boshier

(To be advised)
Ms V. Paley

Mr J. McCue
Prof. R. Hudson



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS : MEMBERS TO DECLARE ANY INTERESTS IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA.

3. URGENT BUSINESS : THE CHAIR WILL CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY
LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS. (LATE ITEMS WILL BE CONSIDERED
UNDER THE AGENDA ITEM WHERE THEY APPEAR. NEW ITEMS WILL BE
DEALT WITH AT ITEM 9 BELOW).

4. MINUTES: (PAGES 1 - 28)

(@)  To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 27 April 2006.

(b)  To note the Minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on 4 July, and 24 July 2006 (special).

5. FUTURE OF THE ASSET - UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT OF THE GENERAL
MANGER - ALEXANDRA PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON
PROGRESS.

6. HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE FEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE
(REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER) (TO UPDATE ON PROGRESS
MADE TOWARDS THE PROGRAMME OF WORKS FOR THIS YEAR'S PROJECT
ITEMS) (PAGES 29 - 32)

7. FORTHCOMING EVENTS (REPORT OF THE GENERAL MANAGER, ALEXANDRA
PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON FORTHCOMING EVENTS TO THE
END OF THE THE FINANCIAL YEAR. TO BE TABLED (PAGES 33 - 36)

8. ITEMS REQUESTED BY NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVES (IF ANY)

9. URGENT BUSINESS : TO CONSIDER ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ADMITTED
UNDER ITEM 3.

10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR
THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/2007 AS FOLLOWS:

7 NOVEMBER 2006
30 JANUARY 2007
3 APRIL 2007

Yuniea Semambo Clifford Hart

Head of Member Services Principal Support Manager (Council)

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2920

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green E-mail:clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ



24 August 2006



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

DRAFT
AGENDA ITEM 3(iii)(c)

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

27 JUNE 2006

Councillors: *Adje (Chair), *Egan (Vice-Chair), *Beacham, *Hare, *Peacock,
*Rainger and Thompson

Nominated Members:

Alexandra Palace Action Group (To be advised)
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club ~ * Mr M. Tarpey
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association * Mr S. Ballard
Alexandra Palace Angling Association Mr K. Pestell
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club (To be advised)
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal * Mr J. Apperley
Alexandra Palace Television Society Mr S. Vaughan
Alexandra Palace Television Group * Mr J. Thompson
Alexandra Residents’ Association * Ms C. Hayter
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Assomaﬂon Mr K. Ransom
Friends of Alexandra Park Mr G. Hutchinson
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre * Mr C. Richelle
Hornsey Historical Society Mr J. O’Callaghan
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association * Ms D Feeney
Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth (To be advised)
Muswell Hill Metro Group * Mr J. Boshier
New River Action Group * Mr F.W.Clark
Palace View Residents’ Association * Ms V. Paley
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians Mr J. McCue
Warner Estate Residents’ Association * Prof. R. Hudson

*Members present.

Also In Attendance:
Ms J. Hutchinson — Alexandra Residents Association
Mr K. Holder - The General Manager, Alexandra Palace

Mr C. Hart — Principal Support Manager, Member Services — LB Haringey

APC40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



APC41

APC42

APC43

Page 2

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Beacham due to
attendance at a Licensing Committee.

NOTED

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Nil

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION

a.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR 2006-
2007

RESOLVED

1.

That the following applications for membership of the Committee

for the 2006/7 municipal year be approved —

Alexandra Palace Action Group
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating
Club

Alexandra Palace Angling Association
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal
Alexandra Palace Television Society
Alexandra Residents’ Association
Alexandra Palace Television Group
Bounds Green and District Residents’
Association

Friends of Alexandra Park

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre
Hornsey Historical Society

Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
Muswell Hill Metro Group

New River Action Group

Palace View Residents’ Association
U.C.AT.T.

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

To be advised
Mr S. Ballard
Mr. M. Tarpey

Mr K. Pestell
(To be advised)
Mr.J.Apperley
Mr S. Vaughan
Ms. C. Hayter
Mr J. Thompson
Mr K. Ranson

Mr G.
Hutchinson

Mr. N. Wilmott
Mr.J.O’Callaghan
(To be advised)
Ms D. Feeney
Mr J. Boshier
Mr F.W.Clark
Ms V. Paley

Mr J. McCue
Prof. R. Hudson



APC44

APC45

APC46

Page 3

b. That Ms V. Paley, Mr M. Tarpey and Mr N. Willmott be
appointed as non-voting Members of the Alexandra Palace and
Park Board for the municipal year 2006/7.

C. That the Constitution of the Committee be noted.

TERMS OF REFERENCE:
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Consultative Committee held on 4 April 2006 be confirmed and
signed as a correct record; and

2. That the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on 27 March 2006 (Special), and 11 April 2006 be
noted.

MATTERS ARISING:

Ms Hayter sought clarification as to whether the CUFOS building was
included in the development footprint. The Chair responded this matter
could be raised within either under ltem 7 or Item 10.

FUTURE USE OF THE ASSET - UPDATE (Verbal Report of the
General Manager) (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair asked for a brief introduction.

Mr Holder briefly outlined that the charity’s professional team had been
engaged in further negotiation with that of Firoka’s over a number of
weeks since the Board had considered and agreed those Heads of
Terms as the basis of the detailed lease on 27 March 2006.

Mr Holder also advised that in respect of the land to be leased to Firoka
and compliance with the sec.36 (6) of the Charities Act 1993, this
compliance was under way with the results of such representations
being reported to the Board on 4 July 2006. Mr Holder reiterated his
previous comments that the purpose of such Notice was to ensure that
as many people as possible in the beneficial area of the charity knew of
the Trustees plans and had a chance to comment. In response to
questions Mr Holder commented that extremely wide publicity had
already been given to the Trustees intentions and the plans had been



Page 4

subject to public exhibition and public discussion within both this
Statutory, and the Consultative Committee. The approved notice had
been exhibited i
[...]
older also advised that the original petition had
been returned to Mr Thompson and that the copied petition would be
placed on the table at the meeting on 4 July 2006.

The Chair summarised and it was:
RESOLVED

I that a copy of the petition be supplied Councillor Hare in its full
and entire form; and

ii. that the verbal update in respect of the future of the asset be
noted.



APC47

Page 5

HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee received a succinct update on the project from the
Parks Development Manager — Mr Baker.

The Chair asked if there were any comments and questions in relation
to its contents.

Ms Feeney referred to the concerns expressed at the recent statutory
Advisory Committee in respect of pedestrian safety in the park, as well
as the recent road narrowing scheme and access for persons in
wheelchairs/ people with hearing difficulties and the pedestrian access
at Bedford Road. Ms Feeney also sought clarification as to siting of
the bus stops near to the garden centre and the fact that cars did not
seem to stop at this crossing point, and the health and safety risks
arising therefrom.

In response Mr Baker advised that the speed table located at Bedford
Road was designed to stem traffic a safe distance from the crossing
point. The crossing was raised and cobbled and the road would have
anti skid surfaces. In response comments in respect of inadequate
signage Mr Baker advised that signs would be clear and visible to
motor vehicles etc of the crossing.

Mr Hutchinson asked that it would be useful for the Committee to
receive an overall update now that the project was nearing completion,
of the exact work carried out, together with a clear picture of how the
Park would be managed by the Board after the Palace transferred over
to the Firoka Group, and the interaction between the Board and this
Committee. Mr Holder responded that an item would be brought to the
next meeting of the Committee on 5 September
[...]
ollowing the proposed take over of the Firoka
Group and that all existing event contracts would transfer over to them.
In terms of employment contracts these would transfer under TUPE
arrangements.

In response to Mr Boshier’s concerns as to the future of the farmer’s
market Mr Holder advised that this had been a considerable success
and would continue after the transfer. The only question arising here
was whether the Farmers Market would continue under the auspices of
the charity or whether a different mechanism was needed to ensure
compliance with all the regulations applying including the tax regime of
the charity.

In response to comments of Councillors Egan and Hare Mr Holder
advised that the arrangements for the Firework Display and associated
entertainments would continue, as well as the food fair/beer festival
and would be managed by the Firoka Group.

The Chair then summarised and it was:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

ITEMS REQUESTED BY NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVES

Palace View Residents Association



APC49

Page 7

a. Late night disturbances at Redston Playing Fields
b. Recently reported incidents in and around the Palace grounds
and spilling out into Northview Road.

The Chair asked Ms Paley to give a brief update of in respect of the
matters raised by her Association.

Ms Paley referred to the on going situation of disturbances by youths in
the area of Redston Road and Northview Road which had started to the
previous summer, and had recommenced recently. The noise at times
was extremely disturbing and a recent incident had involved theft and
robbery, and people having knives on them. As a result a public
meeting the previous week, at which the General Manager had been in
attendance, there was agreement with the Police and local residents as
to a course of action to be embarked on in terms of enforcement etc.

Mr Holder also advised that both Mr Baker and he had been in
attendance at the meeting and discussions had centred on the action
that could be taken to curb the nuisance. Representatives from the
Metropolitan Police, and the Parks Police had also been in attendance.
As a result it had been agreed that the area would be monitored and
the names and addresses of youths would be taken. The use of
dispersal orders to clear the area was to be considered.

In noting the concerns expressed by Ms Paley and the action being
taken by the Police the Chair asked that an update be given at the next
meeting of Committee, and commented that this was a work in
progress and a positive commitment to working to ensure that such
disturbances were dealt with and overcome.

RESOLVED

That the action to monitor and address the overall problems be noted
and that a progress update be given at the next meeting of the
Committee.

URGENT ITEMS (Agenda Item 11)

(i) The Palace Footprint

In response to a request for clarification from Ms Hayter on the
definition of the’ Footprint’ the General Manager confirmed that
for the avoidance of doubt it included CUFOS but not the
through road. The Chair also advised that the Board meeting on
4 July would be considering all detailed objections received in
respect of the Section 36(6) notice.

(i) Mr Ballard sought clarification as regards the Farmer’s Market
and the earlier issue raised in the meeting. Mr Hutchinson and
Ms Paley also sought clarification in terms of the future of events



APC49

Page 8

such as the Fire Work display and funfair. Mr Holder reiterated
that the concerns did not flow from the transfer of the Palace to
Firoka because these events were held in the Park. It was an
issue of regulation and tax regime implications for the charity. A
review of the revised rules affecting charities and trading would
be necessary.

DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
(Agenda ltem 12)

The Committee noted the dates of the meetings of the Consultative
Committee for the remainder of the year 2006/07 as follows:

5 September 2006, 7 November 2006, 30 January 2007, 3 April 2007

NOTED

Meeting terminated at 20.45HRS

Clir Charles Adje

CHAIR



Page 9

Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board
4 JULY 2006

DRAFT AGENDA ITEM 3(iii)(a)
Councillors: * Adje (Chair), *Egan Vice-Chair),*"Beacham,*Hare, *Peacock, *Rainger,
*Thompson.

Non-voting representatives: *“Ms V. Paley, *Mr M. Tarpey and *Mr N Wilmott
Observer: *Mr D Liebeck - Chair, Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
*Members present.

Also present:

Keith Holder General Manager — Alexandra Palace
David Loudfoot Facilities Manager - Alexandra Palace
Ken Harrington Head of Finance — Alexandra Palace
Matt Baker Parks Development Manager — Alexandra Palace
Clifford Hart Principal Support Manager (LB Haringey) — Clerk to the Board
lan Harris Trust Solicitor
APOO01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1):
Nil
AP002 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 1a):
Nil.
AP003 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 3):

The Clerk — Mr Hart, advised that Item 6 was TABLED for which reasons for
urgency would be required, and also required for Item 10 which was sent out
after the 5 clear days before the meeting. Members were also asked to note
and consider the comments of the Acting Director of Finance of the LB
Haringey in respect of ltems on the agenda as detailed.

NOTED

AP004 MINUTES (Agenda Item 4): (1) Meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on (a) 27 March 2006 (Special) and (b) 11.04.06, and (2) to
approve the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 27.06.06 and (3)
to receive the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 20.06.06.

(1)(a) Alexandra Palace and Park Board (Special) — 27 March
2006

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 March
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair.

1



Page 10

Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board

4 JULY 2006

AP005

AP006

(2)

3)

(1)(b) Alexandra Palace and Park Board — 11April 2006
RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 April
2006 be approved and signed by 
[...]
o delays
caused by the application of SORP 2005 and associated allocation of costs

3



Unrestricted
4 JULY 2006

AP008

AP008

Page 12

Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board

within the SORP definitions together with the requirement for full application
of FRS 17 in respect of pension deficits, the external independent auditors
had not yet concluded their work. The accounts and audit opinion would be
submitted to a future meeting of the Board.

NOTED
OPERATING BUDGET (Agenda Item 7)

Mr Harrington, the Finance Manager, advised the Board of the 2 month
result to the end of May 2006 and the forecast to the end of the year.
Members were asked to note that the result for period 2 showed a saving of
£64K before development costs (set out in Appendix 1 of the report);
representing an overall saving against budget of 17.2% for the comparable
period.

In response to questions from Mr Tarpey in respect of the £26,000 variance
Mr Harrington advised that this figure related to Park Development Costs
namely from accounts from the previous year and were related to late
invoice payments.

RESOLVED
That the contents of the report be noted and agreed.

HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
UPDATE (Agenda ltem 7):

The Parks Development Manager - Mr Baker introduced this item which
updated the Board on progress on the HLF refurbishment of the park as
detailed.

In response to concerns of Councillor Egan in respect of the access gate at
Redston Road Mr Baker advised that this matter would be reported back the
Board.

Mr Liebeck referred to the recent incidents raised at the inquorate meeting of
the Advisory Committee on 20 June 2006 (inquorate due to non-attendance
by Councillor Representatives) in respect of the recent security incidents
around the Redston Road area, particularly an incident involving a gun. Mr
Liebeck expressed the concerns of the Advisory Committee with regard to
the need for better policing and action as the current and recent past had
indicated a lack of presence by both the Park Police and the local
constabulary. A number of residents had been extremely concerned at the
recent disturbances in particular and the need for action now.

Mr Baker responded that as a result a public meeting the previous week, at
which the General Manager and he had been in attendance at, there had
agreement with the Police and local residents as to a course of action to be
embarked on in terms of enforcement. Discussions had centred on the
action that could be taken to curb the nuisance. Representatives from the
Metropolitan Police, and the Parks Police had also been in attendance. As a

4



Page 13

Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board

4 JULY 2006

AP010

result it had been agreed that there would be monitoring of the area in
question and names and addresses of youths would be taken and the use of
dispersal orders to clear the area was to be put in practice and monitored
over the next few weeks and reported on. In terms of improved lighting and
CCTV monies had been allocated from the HLF but this was subject to
approval. Mr Holder also advised that as a result of the meeting there had a
been a strong police presence the previous Friday evening and a particular
‘gang’ of youths had been rounded up and their addresses taken and that
parents would be contacted. With regard to improving CCTV Mr Holder
reiterated Mr Baker’s comments that whilst this was being looked at there
was no guarantees as to whether funding would be granted.

In noting the concerns expressed by Mr Liebeck and the action being taken
by the Police and officers the Chair asked that an update be given at the
next meeting of Board, and commented that this was a work in progress and
a positive commitment to working to ensure that such disturbances were
dealt with and overcome.

The Chair then summarised and it was:
RESOLVED:

i. That the report be agreed and noted; and
ii. That the action to monitor and address the overall proble
[...]
der future use of the
asset.

RESOLVED

That a Special meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be
convened on Monday 24 July 2006.

CHANGES TO BANK SIGNATORIES (Agenda ltem 12)

RESOLVED

That the following be nominated as secondary signatures to the charity bank
account and the changes to the bank mandate as follows:

Councillor Adje, & Councillor Egan, Councillor Hare, Councillor Peacock
13



Page 22

Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board
4 JULY 2006

AP014 NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: (Agenda Item 13):
Nil
APO15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14):
RESOLVED
That the Public and press be excluded from the proceedings as the following
items contain exempt information as defined in section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 namely; Para 3 — Information relating to the business
or financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding
that information).
SUMMARY OF EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL PROCEEDINGS
APO0O16 MINUTES (Agenda Item 15):

Agreed the exempt minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 27 March,
and 11 April 2006.

AP017 UPDATE - FUTURE OF THE —ASSET (Agenda ltem 16):
Agreed

AP0O18 THE MANAGEMENT OF THE RESIDUAL FUNCTIONS OF THE CHARITY
((Agenda ltem 17) :

Agreed recommendations as varied.
AP019 REVIEW OF GENERAL MANAGER POSITION (Agenda Item 18)

ltem withdrawn.

AP020 NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:
Nil.
AP021 TO NOTE THE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD FOR THE

REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/2007 AS FOLLOWS:
12 SEPTEMBER 2006
14 NOVEMBER 2006
6 FEBRUARY 2007
10 APRIL 2007
The meeting ended at 21:45HRS.

Councillor Charles Adje
Chair

14



Page 23

Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board
4 JULY 2006

15



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Unrestricted Minutes of the Special Alexandra Palace and Park Board
24 JULY 2006

DRAFT AGENDA ITEM 3(iii)(b)
Councillors: * Adje (Chair), *Egan Vice-Chair),”"Beacham,*Hare, *Peacock, Rainger,
*Thompson.

Non-voting representatives: *Ms V. Paley, Mr M. Tarpey and Mr N Wilmott

Observer: * Ms J. Hutchinson (representing Mr D Liebeck - Chair, Alexandra Park and
Palace Advisory Committee)

* indicates Members present
Also present:

Councillor M Whyte

Keith Holder General Manager — Alexandra Palace

David Loudfoot Facilities Manager - Alexandra Palace

Ken Harrington Head of Finance — Alexandra Palace

Clifford Hart Principal Support Manager (LB Haringey) — Clerk to the Board

lan Harris Trust Solicitor

Tessa Kimber Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal)

Laurie Heller Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal)

Roger Vail King Sturge (Valuation, Market Knowledge & Building
Surveyors)

lan Harris Trust Solicitor

Peter Conboy ABROS

AP022 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1):

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mr Tarpey, and from Mr
Liebeck (for whom Ms Hutchinson was substituting) and lateness and
possible non attendance from Councillor Rainger.

NOTED
AP023 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda ltem 2):

The Chair asked whether there were any items of urgent business. The
Clerk advised the Board that the items were as stated on the agenda and
there was no provision for other items of urgent business to be submitted.
The Clerk also advised that the comments of the Acting Director of Finance
of the London Borough of Haringey were TABLED in respect of ltems 6 and
7 on the exempt part of the Agenda. The Board were also asked to consider
the deliberations of the Statutory Advisory Committee following their meeting
on 20 July 2006 in respect of Iltem 7. These deliberations had been
circulated prior to the meeting and were also laid round the table.



Page 26

Unrestricted Minutes of the Special Alexandra Palace and Park Board
24 JULY 2006

AP023

AP024

AP025

AP026

AP027

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

Nil.

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS (Agenda ltem 4)

The General Manager — Mr Holder advised the Board that as previously
reported on 4 July to the Board the audited accounts were norma
[...]
NDSCAPE FEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE (Report of the Development Manager) (To update on progress made towards the programme of works for this year's project items)
	7 FORTHCOMING EVENTS (Report of the General Manager, Alexandra Palace) To advise the Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the the financial year. TO BE TABLED



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

Councillors: *Adje (Chair), *Egan (Vice-Chair) , *Beacham, Hare, Peacock, *Rainger, 
*Thompson  
 
 
Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Action Group     (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association   Mr S. Ballard 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club   * Mr. M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association    Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club    (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr.J. Apperley 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   * Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Palace Television Society    Mr S. Vaughan 
Alexandra Residents’ Association     Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. N. Wilmott (C Richelle 

deputising) 
Friends of the Alexandra Park     Mr. G. Hutchinson 
Hornsey Historical Society               Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth     (To be advised) 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group      Mr F. Clark 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
U.C.A.T.T.        Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 
 
 
*Members present. 
  

 
Also In Attendance:  
 
Mr Keith Holder  - The General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Mr David Loudfoot – Facilities Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Matt Baker – Parks Development Manager - Alexandra Palace  
Mr Clifford Hart – Principal Support Manager – LB Haringey 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
APCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Beacham due to 
attendance at, and chairing a Licensing Sub-Committee, and from Councillor 
Peacock due to vacation. 
 
NOTED 
 

APCC02. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS : MEMBERS TO DECLARE ANY INTERESTS IN 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA. 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
APCC03. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS : THE CHAIR WILL CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS. (LATE ITEMS WILL BE CONSIDERED UNDER T
AGENDA ITEM WHERE THEY APPEAR.  NEW ITEMS WILL BE DEALT WITH AT ITEM 9 
BELOW). 

 Nil. 
 

APCC04. 
 

MINUTES: 

 RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 
27 June 2006 be agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate 
record. 

(ii) That the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board held on 4 July, and 24 July 2006 (special) be noted.   

 
APCC05. 
 

FUTURE OF THE ASSET - UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT OF THE GENERAL MA
ALEXANDRA PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON PROGRESS. 

 The General Manager – Mr Holder, in a brief introduction of the report, advised 
that in respect of the current position the Section 36 Notice had be signed off by 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Board at a special meeting held on 24 July 2006 
and formerly submitted to the Charity Commission for their consideration.  An 
advertisement would be placed by the Charity Commission, appearing in the 
national press asking for any comments as to its intension to grant permission to 
the Section 36 Notice and interested parties had up 28 days to submit their views.  
Mr Holder advised that the Charity Commission would then give consideration to 
any submitted views and then advise the Board accordingly of its decision in 
respect of the Section 36 Notice.  
 
In response to questions in regards to the timescale Mr Holder advised that it was 
likely that a decision from the Charity Commission would come in mid October to 
early November and therefore a decision of the Board would follow after then. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any questions. 
 
Mr Thompson referred to the artefacts currently stored in the south east wing of 
the Palace and what would happen to these post transfer of the asset.In 
response to clarification from Mr Holder Mr Thompson stated that he was 
referring to the television equipment identified  some years previously. Mr 
Thompson also sought clarification as to the ownership of the equipment.  
 
Mr Holder responded that the equipment remained within the ownership of the 
Charity and would transfer to the Firoka Group on completion of the transfer. As 
to its usage Mr Holder commented that hopefully it would be used as part of the 
heritage aspect of the Firoka proposals. 
 
The Chair asked that should Mr Thompson wish to have further details of the 
artefacts then he should write directly to Mr Holder for an inventory of such. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

NOTED 
   
 
 
 

APCC06. 
 

HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE FEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE
(REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER) (TO UPDATE ON PROGRESS M
TOWARDS THE PROGRAMME OF WORKS FOR THIS YEAR'S PROJECT ITEMS)

 Following a brief update of the report from the Parks Development Manager – Mr 
Baker in which he highlighted the recent ordering of site furniture, additional dog 
refuse bins, and signage the Chair commented that the  positive  progress was as 
a result of issues raised previously by the Consultative Committee.  
 
In response to concerns from Ms Feeney as to poor lighting within the park at 
various locations Mr Baker advised that an audit of lighting had been carried out 
and improvement works were expected in the next few months as a result.  
 
With regard to the traffic works that had been due to commence at Bedford Road 
and the withdrawal of the scheme by Haringey Council Councillor Egan sought 
clarification as to why the works had ceased.  Mr Baker advised that he had not 
been given reasons for this and the Chair asked that a letter be sent to Mr 
Constantinedes at Haringey Council’s  Highway’s service for clarification as to 
why the scheme was not progressed. 
 
Mr Hutchinson raised the issue of the future management of the Park following 
the transfer of the asset to the Firoka Group.  In response Mr Holder advised that 
certain issues were being considered at the Board meeting the following week 
and dependent on the outcome of those considerations it would be more 
appropriate to give an update at he next meeting in relation to the future 
management of the Park. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Boshier, Professor Hudson and Mr Richelle as 
to signage in and around the area of the Palace both at Muswell Hill and other 
locations to both give direction and publicise the Palace location Mr Baker 
advised that  he would take up the matter with  the London Borough of Haringey.   
 
Mr Baker also updated the Committee on the issues of security in and around the 
Park as previously raised  by Members and that the Safer Neighbourhood Team 
were getting to grips with the situation.  A good rapour was developing between 
the Parks office and the team in terms of notification of incidents and a motorbike 
patrol had been commenced which would target in particular mo-ped users. 
 
Ms Feeney referred to the graffiti appearing on the building not yet finished at the 
boating lake and whether there were going to be security patrols around the 
building once completed.  In response Mr Baker commented that there would be 
patrols around the building as part of the security patrol services.  Professor 
Hudson referred to the recent security issues at Park Avenue North and the 
recent meeting of the Warner Estate RA where the view was expressed that the 
gates there should be locked. In response Mr Baker commented that new 
wrought iron fencing had been placed  at the location but that despite this the 
fencing had still been vandalised and cut through.  Consideration was being given 
to having a deeper drainage ditch in that particular area as well as letting the 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

foliage grow and the natural growth of nettles etc, as well as having dead wood 
too. 
 
Professor Hudson commented that the RA gave its full backing to any measures 
to be adopted and also would be happy for its written support to placed on any 
deterring signage.  Mr Baker thanked Professor Hudson for his support and 
stated that any resident could continue to report  any particular issue etc though it 
had seemed odd that quite a considerable act of vandalism had actually gone un-
noticed. 
 
The Chair then summarised  and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that the LB Haringey’s Highways Service be written to ascertain why 
the traffic scheme at Bedford Road had not been progressed; and 

ii. that in respect of improving signage in and around the area of the 
Palace both at Muswell Hill and other locations and publicise the 
Palace location, the Parks Development Manager make contact with 
the London Borough of Haringey to ascertain what improvements could 
be progressed..     

 
APCC07. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS (REPORT OF THE GENERAL MANAGER, ALEXANDRA
PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON FORTHCOMING EVENTS TO THE END OF 
THE THE FINANCIAL YEAR. TO BE TABLED 

 Mr Holder TABLED details of forthcoming events at the Palace and highlighted 
those events confirmed and provisional as detailed. 
 
(Mr Wilmott arrived at 20:00HRS and Councillor Rainger arrived at 20:02HRS). 
 
Following clarification of events as detailed the Chair asked that the TABLED 
report be NOTED. 
 
NOTED 
 

APCC08. 
 

ITEMS REQUESTED BY NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVES (IF ANY) 

 Nil Items 
 

APCC09. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS : TO CONSIDER ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ADMITTED UNDER 
ITEM 3. 

 Nil Items 
 

APCC10. 
 

TO NOTE THE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR 
REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/2007 AS FOLLOWS: 

 7 November 2006 
30 January 2007 
3 April 2007 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 
The meeting ended at 20:06HRS 
 
COUNCILLOR CHARLES ADJE 
 
Chair 
 
 


